
In the Matter of: 

UNITED STATES 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATOR 

Reckitt Benckiser LLC, et al., 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

FIFRA Docket No. 661 

Petitioners. 

ORDER ON JOINT MOTION TO STAY PROCEEDINGS 
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On May 30, 2014, Respondent, the Assistant Administrator for Chemical Safety and 
Pollution Prevention, Environmental Protection Agency, and Petitioner Reckitt Benckiser LLC 
("Reckitt"), filed a Joint Motion to Stay Proceedings, requesting therein a stay of this proceeding 
for 75 days. The moving parties state that they have entered into a memorandum of agreement 
("MOA") that will obviate the need for a hearing in this matter, as it provides that Reckitt will 
withdraw the applications at issue, and will request that the registrations at issue be cancelled 
voluntarily pursuant to FIFRA Section 6(f). 7 U.S.C. § 136d(f)(1 ). Notice of the voluntary 
cancellation will be published in the Federal Register and Respondent will consider any 
comments received. Respondent states that it intends to grant the cancellation request 

The parties report in the Joint Motion that Petitioners Louisville Apatiment Association 
and Greater Cincinnati Northem Kentucky Apartment Association have no objection to the stay 
sought, and that Intervenors have no position on the motion pending further review of the MOA. 

Pursuant to the rules goveming this proceeding, set forth at 40 C.F.R. Part 164, the Joint 
Motion is hereby GRANTED for good cause shown, all pending filing deadlines are suspended 
until and unless they are rescheduled by order, and this proceeding is stayed until August 18, 
2014. 40 C.F.R. § 164.6(b). 

Dated: June 2, 2014 
Washington, D.C. 



In the Matter of Reckitt Benckiser LLC, et al., FIFRA Docket No. 661. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on June 2, 2014, copies of the foregoing Order on Joint Motion to 
Stay Proceedings, dated June 2, 2014, were served to the addresses listed below in the manner 
indicated. 

By Regular Mail and E-Mail: 

Robert G. Pedis, Esq. 
Scott B. GaiTison, Esq. 
David N. Berol, Esq. 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Office of General Counsel (2333A) 
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue NW 
Washington, DC 20460 
Email: perlis.robert@epa.gov 
Email: gaiTison.scott@epa.gov 
Email: berol.david@epa.gov 

Lawrence E. Culleen, Esq. 
Ronald A. Schechter, Esq. 
Jeremy C. Karpatkin, Esq. 
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP 
555 Twelfth Street, N. W. 
Washington, D.C. 20004 
Email: Jawrence.culleen@aporter.com 
Email: ronald.schechter@aporter.com 
Email: jeremy.karpatkin@aporter.com 

Sybil Anderson jl 
Office of Administrative Law Judges 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
(202) 564-6261 



Katherine A. Ross, Esq. 
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP 
3 70 Seventeenth Street 
Denver, CO 80202 
Email: katherine.ross@aporter.com 

Steven Schatzow, Esq. 
Attorney at Law 
2022 Columbia Road, NW, Suite 601 
Washington, DC 20009 
sschatzow@his.com 

Gregory C. Loarie, Esq. 
Tamara Zakim, Esq. 
Earth Justice 
50 California Street, Suite 500 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
Email: gloarie@earthjustice.org 
Email: tzakim@earthjustice.org 

Dimple Chaudhary, Esq. 
Natural Research Defense Council 
1152 15th Street, NW, Suite 300 
Washington, DC 20005 
Email: dchaudhary@nrdc.org 

Michael Wall, Esq. 
Natural Resources Defense Council 
111 Sutter Street, 20th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
Email: mwall@nrdc.org 

Margaret Hsieh, Esq. 
Natural Resources Defense Council 
40 West 20th Street, 11th Floor 
New York, NY 10011 
Email: mhsieh@nrdc.org 

Dated: June 2, 2014 
Washington, DC 
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